

MACT 480/24  
SUDHA RAGHAV VS. SUNIL KUMAR

07.06.2024

**Fresh petition/application under section 166 of M.V. Act has been received from Facilitation Centre, South-West District, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi. It be checked and registered.**

Present: **Advocate** Sh. A.K. Jha for dependents of Late  
Bhrampal Singh Raghav.

Heard. File perused.

Petition **under section 166 of M.V. Act** seeking compensation/Award Rs.50,00,000/- has been filed along with copies of **(i)** FIR No. 59/24 dated 09.02.2024 under section 279/337/338/304A/427 IPC PS Dibai Bulandshahar, Uttar Pradesh; **(ii)** DL of R1/Sunil Kumar (driver); **(iii)** certificate of Registration of offending Truck UP-34AT-2616 AND **(iv)** policy of offending Truck with United India Insurance Co. Ltd.

Heard. File perused.

**Issue notice of petition to R1/Sunil Kumar (driver), R2/Ashutosh Rastogi (owner) AND R3/United India Insurance Co. Ltd. on filing PF, RC/courier and through all permissible modes returnable on 20.08.2024.**

Steps be taken within a week.

Dasti notice be also collected from Nazarat branch for ensuring service.

(Tarun Yogesh)  
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,  
New Delhi/07.06.2024